Microchip Technology - PIC17LC44-08I1/PT Datasheet

Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"

Active

PIC

8-Bit

8MHz
UART/USART
POR, PWM, WDT
33

16KB (8K x 16)
OTP

454 x 8

2.5V ~ 6V
External

-40°C ~ 85°C (TA)
Surface Mount
44-TQFP
44-TQFP (10x10)

https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/microchip-technology/pic17Ic44-08i-pt

Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong



https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/pic17lc44-08i-pt-4417038
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers

PIC17C4X

3.0 ARCHITECTURAL OVERVIEW

The high performance of the PIC17C4X can be attrib-
uted to a number of architectural features commonly
found in RISC microprocessors. To begin with, the
PIC17C4X uses a modified Harvard architecture. This
architecture has the program and data accessed from
separate memories. So the device has a program
memory bus and a data memory bus. This improves
bandwidth over traditional von Neumann architecture,
where program and data are fetched from the same
memory (accesses over the same bus). Separating
program and data memory further allows instructions to
be sized differently than the 8-bit wide data word.
PIC17C4X opcodes are 16-bits wide, enabling single
word instructions. The full 16-bit wide program memory
bus fetches a 16-bit instruction in a single cycle. A two-
stage pipeline overlaps fetch and execution of instruc-
tions. Consequently, all instructions execute in a single
cycle (121 ns @ 33 MHz), except for program branches
and two special instructions that transfer data between
program and data memory.

The PIC17C4X can address up to 64K x 16 of program
memory space.

The PIC17C42 and PIC17C42A integrate 2K x 16 of
EPROM program memory on-chip, while the
PIC17CR42 has 2K x 16 of ROM program memory on-
chip.

The PIC17C43 integrates 4K x 16 of EPROM program
memory, while the PIC17CR43 has 4K x 16 of ROM
program memory.

The PIC17C44 integrates 8K x 16 EPROM program
memory.

Program execution can be internal only (microcontrol-
ler or protected microcontroller mode), external only
(microprocessor mode) or both (extended microcon-
troller mode). Extended microcontroller mode does not
allow code protection.

The PIC17CXX can directly or indirectly address its
register files or data memory. All special function regis-
ters, including the Program Counter (PC) and Working
Register (WREG), are mapped in the data memory.
The PIC17CXX has an orthogonal (symmetrical)
instruction set that makes it possible to carry out any
operation on any register using any addressing mode.
This symmetrical nature and lack of ‘special optimal sit-
uations’ make programming with the PIC17CXX simple
yet efficient. In addition, the learning curve is reduced
significantly.

One of the PIC17CXX family architectural enhance-
ments from the PIC16CXX family allows two file regis-
ters to be used in some two operand instructions. This
allows data to be moved directly between two registers
without going through the WREG register. This
increases performance and decreases program mem-
ory usage.

The PIC17CXX devices contain an 8-bit ALU and work-
ing register. The ALU is a general purpose arithmetic
unit. It performs arithmetic and Boolean functions
between data in the working register and any register
file.

The ALU is 8-bits wide and capable of addition, sub-
traction, shift, and logical operations. Unless otherwise
mentioned, arithmetic operations are two's comple-
ment in nature.

The WREG register is an 8-bit working register used for
ALU operations.

All PIC17C4X devices (except the PIC17C42) have an
8 x 8 hardware multiplier. This multiplier generates a
16-bit result in a single cycle.

Depending on the instruction executed, the ALU may
affect the values of the Carry (C), Digit Carry (DC), and
Zero (Z) bits in the STATUS register. The C and DC bits
operate as a borrow and digit borrow out bit, respec-
tively, in subtraction. See the SUBLW and SUBWF
instructions for examples.

Although the ALU does not perform signed arithmetic,
the Overflow bit (OV) can be used to implement signed
math. Signed arithmetic is comprised of a magnitude
and a sign bit. The overflow bit indicates if the magni-
tude overflows and causes the sign bit to change state.
Signed math can have greater than 7-bit values (mag-
nitude), if more than one byte is used. The use of the
overflow bit only operates on bité (MSb of magnitude)
and bit7 (sign bit) of the value in the ALU. That is, the
overflow bit is not useful if trying to implement signed
math where the magnitude, for example, is 11-bits. If
the signed math values are greater than 7-bits (15-, 24-
or 31-bit), the algorithm must ensure that the low order
bytes ignore the overflow status bit.

Care should be taken when adding and subtracting
signed numbers to ensure that the correct operation is
executed. Example 3-1 shows an item that must be
taken into account when doing signed arithmetic on an
ALU which operates as an unsigned machine.

EXAMPLE 3-1: SIGNED MATH
Hex Val ue Si gned Val ue Unsi gned Val ue
Mat h Mat h
FFh -127 255
+ 01h + 1 + 1
= 2 = -126 (FEh) = 0 (00h);

Carry bit =1

Signed math requires the result in REGto
be FEh (-126). This woul d be acconpli shed
by subtracting one as opposed to adding
one.

Simplified block diagrams are shown in Figure 3-1 and
Figure 3-2. The descriptions of the device pins are
listed in Table 3-1.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

[t PRI T,

DS30412C-page 9

—— . _AA_l._._ AN 2



PIC17C4X

40 RESET

The PIC17CXX differentiates between various kinds of
reset:

* Power-on Reset (POR)
* MCLR reset during normal operation
« WDT Reset (normal operation)

Some registers are not affected in any reset condition;
their status is unknown on POR and unchanged in any
other reset. Most other registers are forced to a “reset
state” on Power-on Reset (POR), on MCLR or WDT
Reset and on MCLR reset during SLEEP. They are not
affected by a WDT Reset during SLEEP, since this reset
is viewed as the resumption of normal operation. The
TO and PD bits are set or cleared differently in different
reset situations as indicated in Table 4-3. These bits are
used in software to determine the nature of reset. See
Table 4-4 for a full description of reset states of all reg-
isters.

Note: While the device is in a reset state, the
internal phase clock is held in the Q1 state.
Any processor mode that allows external
execution will force the REO/ALE pin as a
low output and the RE1/OE and RE2/WR
pins as high outputs.

A simplified block diagram of the on-chip reset circuit is
shown in Figure 4-1.

4.1 Power-on Reset (POR), Power-up
Timer (PWRT). and Oscillator Start-up
Timer (OST)

41.1 POWER-ON RESET (POR)

The Power-on Reset circuit holds the device in reset
until VDD is above the trip point (in the range of 1.4V -
2.3V). The PIC17C42 does not produce an internal
reset when VDD declines. All other devices will produce
an internal reset for both rising and falling VbD. To take
advantage of the POR, just tie the MCLR/VPP pin
directly (or through a resistor) to VDD. This will eliminate
external RC components usually needed to create
Power-on Reset. A minimum rise time for VDD is
required. See Electrical Specifications for details.

4.1.2 POWER-UP TIMER (PWRT)

The Power-up Timer provides a fixed 96 ms time-out
(nominal) on power-up. This occurs from rising edge of
the POR signal and after the first rising edge of MCLR
(detected high). The Power-up Timer operates on an
internal RC oscillator. The chip is kept in RESET as
long as the PWRT is active. In most cases the PWRT
delay allows the VDD to rise to an acceptable level.

The power-up time delay will vary from chip to chip and
to VbD and temperature. See DC parameters for
details.

FIGURE 4-1: SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM OF ON-CHIP RESET CIRCUIT
External
Reset
7
MCLR
WDT WDT
Module Time_Out
Reset
VDD rise A
detect ™ powver_On_Reset S
VDD
OST/PWRT
__ | Chip_Reset
OST R Qr——»
{>O—'> 10-bit Ripple counter I )
0sC1 PWRT
On-chi
ch(gsl(F;)T—|> 10-bit Ripple counter I—
'_
=
[ Power_Up
5le (Enabie the PWRT timer
o2 only during Power_Up)
o | S
o |
s (Power_Up + Wake_Up) (XT + LF)
i}

T This RC oscillator is shared with the WDT
when not in a power-up sequence.

(Enable the OST if it is Power_Up or Wake_Up
from SLEEP and OSC type is XT or LF)

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

[t PRI T,

DS30412C-page 15

Sall . _AA_l._. AN A



PIC17C4X

5.2 Peripheral Interrupt Enable Register

(PIE)

This register contains the individual flag bits for the
Peripheral interrupts.

FIGURE 5-3: PIE REGISTER (ADDRESS: 17h, BANK 1)

RW-0 RW-0 RIW-0 RW-0 RIW-0 RIW-0 RIW-0 R/W-0

| RBIE |TMRS3IE|TMR2IE|TMR1IE| CA2IE | CALIE | TXIE | RCIE |
bit7 bit0

bit 7: RBIE: PORTB Interrupt on Change Enable bit
1 =Enable PORTB interrupt on change
0 = Disable PORTB interrupt on change

bit 6: TMRS3IE: Timer3 Interrupt Enable bit
1 =Enable Timer3 interrupt
0 =Disable Timer3 interrupt

bit 5: TMR2IE: Timer2 Interrupt Enable bit
1 =Enable Timer2 interrupt
0 = Disable Timer2 interrupt

bit 4: TMR1IE: Timerl Interrupt Enable bit
1 =Enable Timerl interrupt
0 =Disable Timerl interrupt

bit 3: CA2IE: Capture2 Interrupt Enable bit
1 =Enable Capture interrupt on RB1/CAP2 pin
0 =Disable Capture interrupt on RB1/CAP2 pin

bit 2: CAL1IE: Capturel Interrupt Enable bit
1 =Enable Capture interrupt on RB2/CAP1 pin
0 =Disable Capture interrupt on RB2/CAP1 pin
bit 1: TXIE: USART Transmit Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enable Transmit buffer empty interrupt
0 =Disable Transmit buffer empty interrupt
bit 0: RCIE: USART Receive Interrupt Enable bit

1 =Enable Receive buffer full interrupt
0 =Disable Receive buffer full interrupt

R = Readable bit
W = Writable bit
-n = Value at POR reset

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 23



PIC17C4X

6.0 MEMORY ORGANIZATION

There are two memory blocks in the PIC17C4X; pro-
gram memory and data memory. Each block has its
own bus, so that access to each block can occur during
the same oscillator cycle.

The data memory can further be broken down into Gen-
eral Purpose RAM and the Special Function Registers
(SFRs). The operation of the SFRs that control the
“core” are described here. The SFRs used to control
the peripheral modules are described in the section dis-
cussing each individual peripheral module.

6.1 Program Memory Organization

PIC17C4X devices have a 16-bit program counter
capable of addressing a 64K x 16 program memory
space. The reset vector is at 0000h and the interrupt
vectors are at 0008h, 0010h, 0018h, and 0020h
(Figure 6-1).

6.1.1 PROGRAM MEMORY OPERATION

The PIC17C4X can operate in one of four possible pro-
gram memory configurations. The configuration is
selected by two configuration bits. The possible modes
are:

* Microprocessor
* Microcontroller
» Extended Microcontroller
» Protected Microcontroller

The microcontroller and protected microcontroller
modes only allow internal execution. Any access
beyond the program memory reads unknown data.
The protected microcontroller mode also enables the
code protection feature.

The extended microcontroller mode accesses both the
internal program memory as well as external program
memory. Execution automatically switches between
internal and external memory. The 16-bits of address
allow a program memory range of 64K-words.

The microprocessor mode only accesses the external
program memory. The on-chip program memory is
ignored. The 16-bits of address allow a program mem-
ory range of 64K-words. Microprocessor mode is the
default mode of an unprogrammed device.

The different modes allow different access to the con-
figuration bits, test memory, and boot ROM. Table 6-1
lists which modes can access which areas in memory.
Test Memory and Boot Memory are not required for
normal operation of the device. Care should be taken to
ensure that no unintended branches occur to these
areas.

FIGURE 6-1: PROGRAM MEMORY MAP
AND STACK
[ PC<15:0> |
CALL, RETURN 16

RETFI E, RETLW

Stack Level 1
Stack Level 16
Reset Vector 0000h
INT Pin Interrupt Vector 0008h
TimerO Interrupt Vector 0010h
TOCKI Pin Interrupt Vector | 0018h
Peripheral Interrupt Vector | 0020h
0021h
_________________ 7FFh
(PIC17C42,
2 PIC17CR42,
=) PIC17C42A)
== T FFFh
R (PIC17C43
oV PIC17CR43)
o)
1FFFh
(PIC17C44)
v FDFFh
FOSCO FEOOh
g FOSC1 FEO1h
g WDTPS0 FEO2h
2 WDTPS1 FEO3h
=3 PMO FEO4h
'% g Reserved FEO5h
< ] PM1 FEO6h
2 Reserved FEO7h
5 FEOBh
O Reserved
FEOEh
N pM2®@ FEOFh
FE10h
Test EPROM FF5Fh
FF60h
Boot ROM
FFFFh
Note 1:  User memory space may be internal, external, or

both. The memory configuration depends on the
processor mode.
2: This location is reserved on the PIC17C42.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

-t o .

DS30412C-page 29

—— . _AA_l._._ AN 2



PIC17C4X

TABLE 6-3: SPECIAL FUNCTION REGISTERS (Cont.d)

Value on Value on all
Address | Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 Power-on other

Reset resets (3)

Bank 2
10h TMR1 Timerl XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
11h TMR2 Timer2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
12h TMR3L TMR3 register; low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
13h TMR3H TMR3 register; high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
14h PR1 Timerl period register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
15h PR2 Timer2 period register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
16h PR3L/CALL | Timer3 period register, low byte/capturel register; low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
17h PR3H/CA1H | Timer3 period register, high byte/capturel register; high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu

Bank 3
10h PW1DCL DC1 DCO — — — — — — XX-- ---- | UU-- ----
11h PW2DCL DC1 DCO TM2PW2 — — — — — xX0- ---- | uu0- ----
12h PW1DCH DC9 DC8 DC7 DC6 DC5 DC4 DC3 DC2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
13h PW2DCH DC9 DC8 DC7 DC6 DC5 DC4 DC3 DC2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
14h CA2L Capture2 low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
15h CA2H Capture2 high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
16h TCON1 CA2ED1| CA2EDO| CA1lED1 | CA1EDO T16 TMR3CS| TMR2CS | TMR1CS| 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
17h TCON2 CA20VF | CA1OVF| PWM20ON| PWM1ON| CAL/PR3| TMR3ON| TMR20ON | TMR1ON| 0000 0000 | 0000 0000

Unbanked

18h®) | PRODL Low Byte of 16-bit Product (8 x 8 Hardware Multiply) XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
19h®) | PRODH High Byte of 16-bit Product (8 x 8 Hardware Multiply) XXXX XXXX [ uuuu uuuu

Legend:  x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0', g - value depends on condition. Shaded cells are unimplemented, read as '0'.
Note 1: The upper byte of the program counter is not directly accessible. PCLATH is a holding register for PC<15:8> whose contents are updated
from or transferred to the upper byte of the program counter.
2:  The TO and PD status bits in CPUSTA are not affected by a MCLR reset.
3 Other (non power-up) resets include: external reset through MCLR and the Watchdog Timer Reset.
4: The following values are for both TBLPTRL and TBLPTRH:
All PIC17C4X devices (Power-on Reset 0000 0000) and (All other resets 0000 0000)
except the PIC17C42 (Power-on Reset xxxx xxxx) and (All other resets uuuu uuuu)
5: The PRODL and PRODH registers are not implemented on the PIC17C42.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 35



PIC17C4X

FIGURE 9-5: BLOCK DIAGRAM OF RB3 AND RB2 PORT PINS

Peripheral Data in

RBPU (PORTA<7>)
Weak
Pull-Up :H_@ Match Sigifal =~~~ "N """ - )
from other.

port pins !

RBIF

Port
Input Latch

{}ﬂ Data Bus

RD_DDRB (Q2)

T RD_PORTB (Q2)

D
OE o
WR_DDRB (Q4)
“CK

D ! R

Port Q
Data Q WR_PORTB (Q4)

CK

PWM_output
PWM_select

Note: I/0 pins have protection diodes to VDD and Vss.

DS30412C-page 56 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

9.5 I/0 Programming Considerations

9.5.1 BI-DIRECTIONAL I/O PORTS

Any instruction which writes, operates internally as a
read followed by a write operation. For example, the
BCF and BSF instructions read the register into the
CPU, execute the bit operation, and write the result
back to the register. Caution must be used when these
instructions are applied to a port with both inputs and
outputs defined. For example, a BSF operation on bit5
of PORTB will cause all eight bits of PORTB to be read
into the CPU. Then the BSF operation takes place on
bit5 and PORTB is written to the output latches. If
another bit of PORTB is used as a bi-directional 1/0O pin
(e.g. bit0) and it is defined as an input at this time, the
input signal present on the pin itself would be read into
the CPU and re-written to the data latch of this particu-
lar pin, overwriting the previous content. As long as the
pin stays in the input mode, no problem occurs. How-
ever, if bit0 is switched into output mode later on, the
content of the data latch may now be unknown.

Reading a port reads the values of the port pins. Writing
to the port register writes the value to the port latch.
When using read-modify-write instructions (BCF, BSF,
BTG etc.) on a port, the value of the port pins is read,
the desired operation is performed with this value, and
the value is then written to the port latch.

Example 9-5 shows the effect of two sequential
read-modify-write instructions on an 1/O port

EXAMPLE 9-5: READ MODIFY WRITE
INSTRUCTIONS ON AN
I/O PORT

; Initial PORT settings: PORTB<7:4> |nputs

; PORTB<3: 0> CQut put s
PORTB<7: 6> have pull-ups and are
; not connected to other circuitry

PORT latch PORT pins
BCF  PORTB, 7 Olpp pppp  11pp pppp
BCF PORTB, 6 10pp pppp  11pp pppp
BCF  DDRB, 7 10pp pppp  11pp pppp
BCF DDRB, 6 10pp pppp  10pp pppp

Not e that the user may have expected the
; pin values to be 00pp pppp. The 2nd BCF
; caused RB7 to be latched as the pin value

(Hi gh).

Note: A pin actively outputting a Low or High
should not be driven from external devices
in order to change the level on this pin (i.e.

“wired-or”, “wired-and”). The resulting high

output currents may damage the device.

95.2 SUCCESSIVE OPERATIONS ON I/O PORTS

The actual write to an I/0 port happens at the end of an
instruction cycle, whereas for reading, the data must be
valid at the beginning of the instruction cycle (Figure 9-
9). Therefore, care must be exercised if a write followed
by a read operation is carried out on the same |/O port.
The sequence of instructions should be such to allow
the pin voltage to stabilize (load dependent) before
executing the instruction that reads the values on that
I/O port. Otherwise, the previous state of that pin may
be read into the CPU rather than the “new” state. When
in doubt, it is better to separate these instructions with
a NOP or another instruction not accessing this I/O port.

FIGURE 9-9: SUCCESSIVE I/0 OPERATION
. Q1] Q2] Q3] Q4] Q1] Q2| Q3] Q4] Q1; Q2| Q3| Q4] Q1| Q2| Q3| Q4] | .
' PC DY PC+1 X  PC+2 hY PC+3 ' This example shows a write to PORTB
Instruction * v 1 | v ' followed by a read from PORTB.
fetched ' MOVWF PORTB 'MOVF PORTBW ' ' ' Note that:
! write to ' ' + NOP ' NOP ' data setup time = (0.25 Tcy - TPD)
' PORTB ' ' ' ' ' where Tcy = instruction cycle.
' ' ' ' ' ' . fTPD = ;r)]mﬁaga\ltiorl]< delay
. T Therefore, at higher cloc
RB7:RBO , L X L ! frequencies, a write followed by a
: : : ' : : read may be problematic.
\ \ \ ! Port pin \ \
I I I .sampled here: \
Instruction [ [ [ [
o . MOVWF PORTB : MOVF PORTB,W., NOP .
! ! write to ! !
! ! PORTB ! !

DS30412C-page 64

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

12.1 Timerl and Timer2

12.1.1 TIMER1, TIMERZ IN 8-BIT MODE

Both Timerl and Timer2 will operate in 8-bit mode
when the T16 bit is clear. These two timers can be inde-
pendently configured to increment from the internal
instruction cycle clock or from an external clock source
on the RB4/TCLK12 pin. The timer clock source is con-
figured by the TMRXCS bit (x = 1 for Timerl or = 2 for
Timer2). When TMRXCS is clear, the clock source is
internal and increments once every instruction cycle
(Fosc/4). When TMRXCS is set, the clock source is the
RB4/TCLK12 pin, and the timer will increment on every
falling edge of the RB4/TCLK12 pin.

The timer increments from 00h until it equals the Period
register (PRXx). It then resets to 00h at the next incre-
ment cycle. The timer interrupt flag is set when the timer
is reset. TMR1 and TMR2 have individual interrupt flag
bits. The TMR1 interrupt flag bit is latched into TMR1IF,
and the TMR2 interrupt flag bit is latched into TMR2IF.

Each timer also has a corresponding interrupt enable
bit (TMRXIE). The timer interrupt can be enabled by set-
ting this bit and disabled by clearing this bit. For periph-
eral interrupts to be enabled, the Peripheral Interrupt
Enable bit must be enabled (PEIE is set) and global
interrupts must be enabled (GLINTD is cleared).

The timers can be turned on and off under software
control. When the Timerx On control bit (TMRxON) is
set, the timer increments from the clock source. When
TMRXON is cleared, the timer is turned off and cannot
cause the timer interrupt flag to be set.

12.1.1.1 EXTERNAL CLOCK INPUT FOR TIMER1

OR TIMER2

When TMRXCS is set, the clock source is the
RB4/TCLK12 pin, and the timer will increment on every
falling edge on the RB4/TCLK12 pin. The TCLK12 input
is synchronized with internal phase clocks. This causes
a delay from the time a falling edge appears on TCLK12
to the time TMR1 or TMR?2 is actually incremented. For
the external clock input timing requirements, see the
Electrical Specification section.

FIGURE 12-3: TIMER1 AND TIMER2 IN TWO 8-BIT TIMER/COUNTER MODE

Fosc/4

TMR1ON
(TCON2<0>)

TMR1CS
(TCON1<0>)

RB4/TCLK12
Fosc/4
TMR20ON
(TCON2<1>)
TMR2CS
(TCON1<1>)

Reset
TMR1 |<—
1T Set TMR1IF

(PIR<4>)

| Comparator x8 I

Y

Equal
T

PR1 |

Reset
TMR2 |<—
Set TMR2IF
| igs | (PIR<5>)
Comparator x8 | -
Equal
i
| PR2 |

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 73



PIC17C4X

TABLE 13-3: BAUD RATES FOR SYNCHRONOUS MODE
FOSC =33 MHz FOSC = 25 MHz FOSC = 20 MHz FOSC =16 MHz
BAUD SPBRG SPBRG SPBRG SPBRG
RATE value value value value
(K) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) | KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) | KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) | KBAUD %ERROR (decimal)
0.3 NA — — NA — — NA — — NA — —
1.2 NA — — NA — — NA — — NA — —
24 NA — — NA — — NA — — NA — —
9.6 NA — — NA — — NA — — NA — —
19.2 NA — — NA — — 19.53 +1.73 255 19.23 +0.16 207
76.8 77.10 +0.39 106 77.16 +0.47 80 76.92 +0.16 64 76.92 +0.16 51
96 95.93 -0.07 85 96.15 +0.16 64 96.15 +0.16 51 95.24 -0.79 41
300 294.64 -1.79 27 297.62 -0.79 20 294.1 -1.96 16 307.69 +2.56 12
500 | 485.29 -2.94 16 480.77 -3.85 12 500 0 9 500 0 7
HIGH 8250 — 0 6250 — 0 5000 — 0 4000 — 0
LOW 32.22 — 255 24.41 — 255 19.53 — 255 15.625 — 255
Fosc =10 MHz Fosc = 7.159 MHz FOscC =5.068 MHz
BAUD SPBRG SPBRG SPBRG
RATE value value value
(K) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal)
0.3 NA — — NA — — NA — —
1.2 NA — — NA — — NA — —
2.4 NA — — NA — — NA — —
9.6 9.766 +1.73 255 9.622 +0.23 185 9.6 0 131
19.2 19.23 +0.16 129 19.24 +0.23 92 19.2 0 65
76.8 75.76 -1.36 32 77.82 +1.32 22 79.2 +3.13 15
96 96.15 +0.16 25 94.20 -1.88 18 97.48 +1.54 12
300 3125 +4.17 298.3 -0.57 5 316.8 +5.60 3
500 500 0 NA — — NA — —
HIGH 2500 — 0 1789.8 — 0 1267 — 0
Low 9.766 — 255 6.991 — 255 4.950 — 255
BAUD Fosc = 3.579 MHz SPBRG FOsC = 1 MHz SPBRG FOsC = 32.768 kHz SPBRG
RATE value value value
(K) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal) KBAUD %ERROR (decimal)
0.3 NA — — NA — — 0.303 +1.14 26
1.2 NA — — 1.202 +0.16 207 1.170 -2.48 6
2.4 NA — — 2.404 +0.16 103 NA —_ —_
9.6 9.622 +0.23 92 9.615 +0.16 25 NA — —
19.2 19.04 -0.83 46 19.24 +0.16 12 NA — —
76.8 74.57 -2.90 11 83.34 +8.51 2 NA — —
96 99.43 _3.57 8 NA — — NA — —
300 298.3 -0.57 2 NA — — NA — —
500 NA — — NA — — NA — —
HIGH 894.9 — 0 250 — 0 8.192 — 0
Low 3.496 — 255 0.976 — 255 0.032 — 255

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 87




PIC17C4X

TABLE 13-9: REGISTERS ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONOUS SLAVE TRANSMISSION

Value on Value on all

Address Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 Power-on other resets
Reset (Notel)

16h,Bank 1 | PIR RBIF TMR3IF | TMR2IF | TMR1IF| CA2IF | CALIF TXIF RCIF 0000 0010 0000 0010
13h, Bank 0 | RCSTA SPEN RX9 SREN CREN — FERR OERR RX9D 0000 - 00x 0000 -00u
16h, Bank 0 | TXREG TX7 TX6 TX5 TX4 TX3 TX2 TX1 TX0 XXXX XXXX uuuu uuuu
17h,Bank 1 | PIE RBIE TMR3IE| TMR2IE| TMR1IE| CA2IE | CAlIE TXIE RCIE 0000 0000 0000 0000
15h, Bank 0 | TXSTA CSRC TX9 TXEN SYNC — — TRMT TX9D 0000 --1x 0000 --1u
17h, Bank 0 | SPBRG Baud rate generator register XXXX XXXX uuuu uuuu
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as a '0', shaded cells are not used for synchronous

slave transmission.
Note 1: Other (non power-up) resets include: external reset through MCLR and Watchdog Timer Reset.

TABLE 13-10: REGISTERS ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONOUS SLAVE RECEPTION

Value on Value on all

Address Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 Power-on other resets
Reset (Notel)

16h, Bankl PIR RBIF TMR3IF | TMR2IF | TMR1IF| CA2IF | CALIF TXIF RCIF 0000 0010 0000 0010
13h, Bank0 RCSTA SPEN RX9 SREN CREN — FERR OERR RX9D 0000 - 00x 0000 -00u
14h, Bank0 RCREG RX7 RX6 RX5 RX4 RX3 RX2 RX1 RX0 XXXX XXXX uuuu uuuu
17h, Bankl PIE RBIE TMR3IE| TMR2IE| TMR1IE| CA2IE | CAlIE TXIE RCIE 0000 0000 0000 0000
15h, Bank 0 | TXSTA CSRC TX9 TXEN SYNC — — TRMT TX9D 0000 --1x 0000 --1u
17h, Bank0 SPBRG Baud rate generator register XXXX XXXX uuuu uuuu
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as a '0', shaded cells are not used for synchronous

slave reception.
Note 1: Other (non power-up) resets include: external reset through MCLR and Watchdog Timer Reset.

DS30412C-page 98 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

Compare f with WREG, DAW Decimal Adjust WREG Register
CPFSLT kip if f <WREG
SKIp | Syntax: [labe]] DAW fs
Syntax: [ label] CPFSLT f Operands: 0<f<255
Operands: 0<f<255 s 0[0,1]
Operation: () — (WREG), Operation: If WREG<3:0> >9] .OR. [DC = 1] then
skip if (f) < (WREG) WREG<3:0> + 6 — f<3:0>, s<3:0>;
(unsigned comparison) else
WREG<3:0> - <3:0>, s<3:0>;
Status Affected:  None S
Encoding: | o011 | oooo | trtf | et | If WREG<7:4>>9] .OR. [C = 1] then
WREG<7:4> + 6 — f<7:4>, s<7:4>
Description: Compares the contents of data memory else
location 'f' to the contents of WREG by WREG<7:4> — {<7:4>, s<7:4>
performing an unsigned subtraction. Status Affected: c
If the contents of 'f' < the contents of . '
WREG, then the fetched instruction is Encoding: | 0010 | 111s | fiff | fiff |
discarded and an NOP is executed Description: DAW adijusts the eight bit value in
|_nstead making this a two-cycle instruc- WREG resulting from the earlier addi-
tion. tion of two variables (each in packed
Words: 1 BCD format) and produces a correct
packed BCD result.
Cycles: 1(2) s=0: Resultis placed in Data
Q Cycle Activity: ”\;\?Qé’g location 'f and
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 . ) .
Decod Read £ NOP s=1: Resultis placed in Data
ecode _ea xecute 0 memory location 'f'.
register 'f'
If skip: Words:
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Cycles: 1
|[Forced NOP| NOP | Execute | NOP | Q Cycle Activity:
Example: HERE CPFSLT REG Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
NLESS Decode Read Execute Write
LESS : register 'f' register 'f'
. and other
Before Instruction specified
PC =  Address ( HERE) register
W = 2
After Instruction Examplel: DAW ~ REGL, 0
If REG < WREG; Before Instruction
PC = Address ( LESS) WREG = O0xA5
If REG > WREG; REG1 = ?7?
PC =  Address ( NLESS) C = 0
DC = 0
After Instruction
WREG = 0x05
REG1 = 0x05
C = 1
DC = 0
Example 2:
Before Instruction
WREG = O0xCE
REG1 = ??
C = 0
DC = 0
After Instruction
WREG = 0x24
REGL = 0x24
Cc = 1
DC = 0

DS30412C-page 120 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

19.1

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

DC CHARACTERISTICS: PIC17CR42/42A/43/R43/44-16 (Commercial, Industrial)
PIC17CR42/42A/43/R43/44-25 (Commercial, Industrial)
PIC17CR42/42A/43/R43/44-33 (Commercial, Industrial)

DC CHARACTERISTICS

Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
Operating temperature
-40°C < TA < +85°C for industrial and

0°C < TA < +70°C for commercial
Parameter
No. Sym Characteristic Min | Typt| Max | Units Conditions
D001 VDD | Supply Voltage 4.5 - 6.0 V
D002 VDR RAM Data Retention 15* - - \Y, Device in SLEEP mode
Voltage (Note 1)
D003 VPOR | VDD start voltage to - Vss - \% See section on Power-on Reset for
ensure internal details
Power-on Reset signal
D004 SvDD | VDD rise rate to 0.060*| - — | mV/ms | See section on Power-on Reset for
ensure internal details
Power-on Reset signal
D010 IDD Supply Current - 3 6 mA |Fosc =4 MHz (Note 4)
D011 (Note 2) - 6 12 * mA |Fosc =8 MHz
D012 - 11 | 24~ mA |Fosc =16 MHz
D013 - 19 38 mA |Fosc =25 MHz
D015 - 25 50 mA |Fosc =33 MHz
D014 - 95 | 150 WA | Fosc =32 kHz,
WDT enabled (EC osc configuration)
D020 IPD Power-down - 10 40 MA | VDD = 5.5V, WDT enabled
D021 Current (Note 3) - <1 5 MA | VDD = 5.5V, WDT disabled
* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
t Data in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only
and are not tested.
Note 1: This is the limit to which VDD can be lowered in SLEEP mode without losing RAM data.

2: The supply current is mainly a function of the operating voltage and frequency. Other factors such as 1/O pin
loading and switching rate, oscillator type, internal code execution pattern, and temperature also have an
impact on the current consumption.

The test conditions for all Ibb measurements in active operation mode are:

OSCL1 = external square wave, from rail to rail; all I/O pins tristated, pulled to VbD or Vss, TOCKI = VDD,
MCLR = VDD; WDT enabled/disabled as specified.

Current consumed from the oscillator and 1/0’s driving external capacitive or resistive loads needs to be con-
sidered.

For the RC oscillator, the current through the external pull-up resistor (R) can be estimated as:\bD / (2 « R).
For capacitive loads, the current can be estimated (for an individual I/O pin) as (CL » VDD) » f

CL = Total capacitive load on the I/O pin; f = average frequency the 1/O pin switches.

The capacitive currents are most significant when the device is configured for external execution (includes
extended microcontroller mode).

3. The power down current in SLEEP mode does not depend on the oscillator type. Power-down current is mea-
sured with the part in SLEEP mode, with all I/O pins in hi-impedance state and tied to VbD and Vss.

4: For RC osc configuration, current through Rext is not included. The current through the resistor can be esti-

mated by the formula IR = VDD/2Rext (mA) with Rext in kOhm.

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 177




PIC17C4X

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

FIGURE 19-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING

Q4 : Ql : Q2 : Q3 :
osc1 Z
osczt - \K 23 : [ :
: :—>E :<— 13 : ' : : : —»E :4—12 :
L v, 118 : : :
14 19w | . —==—16 .
I/O Pin -
(input) ¢ ! }
'l 17— _—— 15 : : ;
/O Pin i K/ . . .
(output) old value : X : : new value :
: —! l=—20,21 . : :
T In EC and RC modes only.
TABLE 19-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING REQUIREMENTS
Parameter
No. Sym Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Conditions
10 TosH2ckL | OSC1! to CLKOUT! — 15% 30 ¢ ns Note 1
11 TosH2ckH | OSC1! to CLKOUT? — 15% 30 % ns Note 1
12 TckR CLKOUT rise time — 5% 15% ns Note 1
13 TckF CLKOUT fall time — 5% 15% ns Note 1
14 TckH2ioV | CLKOUT 1t to Port | PIC17CR42/42A/43/ — — |0.5Tcy+20%| ns Note 1
out valid R43/44
PIC17LCR42/42A/43/ — — [0.5Tcy+50%| ns Note 1
R43/44
15 TioV2ckH | Port in valid before | PIC17CR42/42A/43/ | 0.25Tcy +25F| — — ns Note 1
CLKOUT? R43/44
PIC17LCR42/42A/43/ | 0.25Tcy +50f| — — ns Note 1
R43/44
16 TckH2iol Port in hold after CLKOUTt 0%t — — ns Note 1
17 TosH2ioV | OSC1! (Q1 cycle) to Port out valid — — 100 F ns
18 TosH2iol OSC1! (Q2 cycle) to Port input invalid 0%t — — ns
(/O in hold time)
19 TioV2osH | Port input valid to OSC11 30 % — — ns
(I/O in setup time)
20 TioR Port output rise time — 10t 35% ns
21 TioF Port output fall time — 10 ¢ 35% ns
22 TinHL INT pin high or low time 25* — — ns
23 TrbHL RB7:RBO0 change INT high or low time 25* — — ns
* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
T Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
¥ These parameters are for design guidance only and are not tested, nor characterized.

Note 1: Measurements are taken in EC Mode where CLKOUT output is 4 x TOsc.

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 185



PIC17C4X

21.4  44-l ead Plastic Surface Mount (MQFP 10x10 mm Body 1.6/0.15 mm Lead Form)

. /e . [Dlo20@ [c[re®[pGE)
PDlo.20™ |H|A-B©|D@
_| | 0.05 mm/mm| A-B —» «— 0.20 min.
- 0.13 R min.
i PARTING
LINE
\ 0.13/0.30R
— L -
e
E3 E1 E -
1.60 Ref.
J Blo2® @@ /\
y
: : B=BH=OREIA A
_b_;\ﬁ _| |0.05 mm/mm| D
~| @HTHEEEEEE@ g
Base l .
Plane + Seating
* Plane
AL
Package Group: Plastic MQFP
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Notes Min Max Notes
a 0° 7° 0° 7°
A 2.000 2.350 0.078 0.093
Al 0.050 0.250 0.002 0.010
A2 1.950 2.100 0.768 0.083
b 0.300 0.450 Typical 0.011 0.018 Typical
C 0.150 0.180 0.006 0.007
D 12.950 13.450 0.510 0.530
D1 9.900 10.100 0.390 0.398
D3 8.000 8.000 Reference 0.315 0.315 Reference
E 12.950 13.450 0.510 0.530
E1l 9.900 10.100 0.390 0.398
E3 8.000 8.000 Reference 0.315 0.315 Reference
e 0.800 0.800 0.031 0.032
L 0.730 1.030 0.028 0.041
N 44 44 44 44
CP 0.102 - 0.004 -

DS30412C-page 208 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC17C4X

21.5 44-L ead Plastic Surface Mount (TQFP 10x10 mm Body 1.0/0.10 mm L ead Form)

- D1 -

11°/13°(4x)
e

0° Min-7| ™

(€] AP
11°/13°(4x)

Detail B

3.09 (0.1189) Ref. R 1 0.08 Min

Option 1 (TOP side)

Option 2 (TOP side) R 0.08/0.20

Gage Plane l
VAL 0.250

|
‘, . A2 ¥ A Base Metal b Lead Finish T e -s
] At S Y | e

Detail B Detail A —:>L:—_ o -« ~ LI .
1.00 Ref. f | i 1.00 Ref
-—p]—»
Detail A Detail B
Package Group: Plastic TQFP
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Notes Min Max Notes
A 1.00 1.20 0.039 0.047
Al 0.05 0.15 0.002 0.006
A2 0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041
D 11.75 12.25 0.463 0.482
D1 9.90 10.10 0.390 0.398
E 11.75 12.25 0.463 0.482
El 9.90 10.10 0.390 0.398
L 0.45 0.75 0.018 0.030
0.80 BSC 0.031 BSC
b 0.30 0.45 0.012 0.018
bl 0.30 0.40 0.012 0.016
c 0.09 0.20 0.004 0.008
cl 0.09 0.16 0.004 0.006
N 44 44 44 44
S 0° 7° 0° 7°

Note 1: Dimensions D1 and E1 do not include mold protrusion. Allowable mold protrusion is 0.25m/m (0.010") per
side. D1 and E1 dimensions including mold mismatch.
2: Dimension “b” does not include Dambar protrusion, allowable Dambar protrusion shall be 0.08m/m
(0.003")max.
3: This outline conforms to JEDEC MS-026.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 209



PIC17C4X

PIC16C7X Family of Devices

E.5

'S92INSP 858U} JO Alljige|reA. 10} 9210 SS|ES B0 JNOA 10BIU0D 8ses|ld T 9ION
19y uid erep pue ggy uid 320)0 yum Buiwwelboud [elias asn sadinep Ajiwed X/ 09TDId IV

‘Aujiqeded
wa.uNd O/ ybiy pue 10810id 58P0 B|geId88S ‘JIawil BHopydrepn a|qel1ds|as 19Say U0-1aMod aaey Sadinap AjiweS L T/9TOId IV
d401 ‘d40W ‘007d uid-p1 14dvsn ZHNL ‘THNL
‘diguid-oy| S8A | SBA | 09-G2 | €€ | 2T | 8 | SOA |'DzldS|2 ‘04INL] 26T | M | 02 | ()VPLO91DId
dd4OW ‘0071d uid-i 14dvsn ZHAL ‘THNL
digud-oy| — | seA | 09-0€ | €€ | 2T | 8 | S®A |'D:NdS|2 ‘0dNL] z6T | Mv | oz ¥.09T2Id
14vsn ZHNL ‘THINL
DlOS ‘dIas uld-8z | S8A | S8A | 0962 | 2z | TT | S — |'Ognds|z ‘0d4NL| 26T | Mv | 02 | (nVELDITDId
14vsn ZHNL ‘THNL
210S ‘dias uid-8z| — | Ss8A | 09-0€ | 22 | TT | S — |'OldS| 2 ‘0OdWL] 26T | ¥ | oz €,0910Id
ZHNL ‘THNL
dOSS ‘0I0S 'dias uid-8z| s8A | S8A | 09S¢ | 2Z | 8 g — | DedS | T ‘0dNL) 82T | Mz | oz 2/99T0Id
doss uid-0z
DI0S ‘dIq uUId-8T| SBA | SBA | 09-0€ | €T | ¥ 14 — el 0dNL] 89 | MT | Oz 1T209T21d
Dl0S ‘diquid-8T| — | S8A | 09-0€ | €T | ¥ 14 — - = OdNL] 9t | MT | OZ T.09T2Id
doss uid-0z
DI0S ‘dIQ UId-8T| SBA | S8A | 09-0€ | €T | ¥ 14 — - = 0dWL] 9t |zis| oz 0T,09TOId
Q& > \ S ® ©
O&V @OJ %) @.//.@7 O/ @J/,v OA& .@w@v /«@@ ./.@ @/vv/( .@J.@O &V\V Af&
&N N S NIV LWL & L ¥ N TS
S & N Q /P AS o0 A2 N ) A\ »
° YA 00@.0 L3 m@/& G oVoo & @o@ &/
N 2 ) %) » QO
E Y P E YRR & &S
o ov &3 NP » "
© N & N &/ N
/vvé G ) 58] //V@ o 0
S o> NI N P
4
O & B N
© B f/mv oy o,@A %,o
S @OJ r\IWN,
sainjee _ sresayduad _ Kiowa —v_oo_o_

DS30412C-page 217

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17/C4X

NOTES:

DS30412C-page 222 0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

Timing Diagrams

Asynchronous Master Transmission ...........cccceeeveeenne 90

Asynchronous RECEPLiON ........ccccoevveeeiieeeeiiiee e 92

Back to Back Asynchronous Master Transmission .... 90

Interrupt (INT, TMRO PiNS) ...c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiiicieeieee

PICL17CA42 CaplUre .....occveviieieeeieiieee e

PIC17C42 CLKOUT and /O ..............

PIC17C42 Memory Interface Read ....

PIC17C42 Memory Interface Write ....

PIC17C42 PWM TiMING ..oovvveienrieienreneenreseene e

PIC17C42 RESET, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator

Start-up Timer and Power-up Timer ..........cccccoeeueen. 157

PIC17CA42 Timer0 CIOCK .....cceeeviiveeiriieeaniieeeiiieees 158

PIC17C42 Timerl, Timer2 and Timer3 Clock .......... 158

PIC17C42 USART Module, Synchronous

RECEIVE . 160

PIC17C42 USART Module, Synchronous

TraANSMISSION ...eeiiiiiieiiiie et

PIC17C43/44 Capture TiMing .......cccocvveerrveeenineennnns

PIC17C43/44 CLKOUT and /O ......ccccocvevviiiiicinns

PIC17C43/44 External ClOCK ........ccoocuvveiiiiieiiiienens

PIC17C43/44 Memory Interface Read .....................

PIC17C43/44 Memory Interface Write ..

PIC17CA43/44 PWM TimMiNg ..ccovvevvenienienienieieneeees

PIC17C43/44 RESET, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator

Start-up Timer and Power-up Timer ...........ccccceeeuee. 186

PIC17C43/44 Timer0 ClocK .......ccccovvvvveniniiiinien, 187

PIC17C43/44 Timerl, Timer2 and Timer3 Clock ..... 187

PIC17C43/44 USART Module Synchronous

RECEIVE ..t 189

PIC17C43/44 USART Module Synchronous

TranSMISSION ....ccouviiiieiiieee et 189

Synchronous Reception ..........ccccceeeviieeiiiieesiieeeans 95

Synchronous Transmission .94

Table Read .......cccoocviiiiiiieeic e 48

Table WHEE ..o 46

TMRO e 68, 69

TMRO Read/Write in Timer Mode ........cccccevevreiinnnne 70

TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3 in External Clock Mode ..... 80

TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3 in Timer Mode .

Wake-Up from SLEEP ........c.cccoooiniiennen. .
Timing Diagrams and Specifications ............ccccceviveeennnen.
Timing Parameter Symbology ..........cccccovvveeiiiieniinieennne. 153
TLRD ettt 44,139
TLWT e 43, 140
TMRO

16-bit REA .....eeiiiieiiiiiei 69

16-DIt WILE ..o 69

Clock Timing . ...158

MOAUIE ..o 68

(@011 -1 1o o PR UPPROTRRN 68

OVEIVIEW ittt e e e 65

Prescaler ASSignments ........ccccccecveeieeiieenieneeeeen 69

Read/Write Considerations ..........cccccceeeiiieeeniieeenns 69

Read/Write in Timer Mode .........ccccceviiveeiiiieeniieeenne 70

TIMING oo ..68, 69
TMRO STATUS/Control Register (TOSTA) ....cccevevciieeeninenn. 38
TMROH i 34
TIMROL it 34
TMRIL oo 20, 35

8-Dit MOOE ..o 73

External Clock Input ..... .73

Overview ...

Timer Mode .....ccccceovvvvvveeeennnne .81
Timing in External Clock Mode ..........cccccceeviiniiiinnne 80
Two 8-bit Timer/Counter Mode ..........cccccvveveeeeiiiinnnns 73

Using With PWM ..o 75
TMRICS .....ccoevene .71
TMRIIE ..o s 23
TMRILIF oo 24
TMRLION oot 72
TIMR2 oo 20, 35

8-Dit MOTE ... 73

External Clock Input .... .73

In Timer Mode ........c.ccceeeeee. .81

Timing in External Clock Mode ..........cccoeeviiieininnenne 80

Two 8-bit Timer/Counter Mode ..........ccceecveereincieennnnn. 73

Using With PWM ... 75
TMR2CS ..o 71
1L 22 | S 23
TMR2IF .o 24
TMR2ON ..ot 72
TMR3

Dual Capturel Register Mode .........cccccovvieiiieeeninen. 79

Example, Reading From .........cccoceiiieiniiicniieeceee, 80

Example, Writing TO .....ccooviiiiiiiiicccceeee e 80

External Clock INput ........coccoiiiiiiiiiiie e, 80

IN TiMer Mode ..o, 81

One Capture and One Period Register Mode .78

Overview ......... .. 65

Reading/Writing ..........ccceeenee .. 80

Timing in External Clock Mode ...........cccoceeniiniieninen. 80
TMRBCS oo 71,77
TMR3BH oo 20, 35
TMRBIE ..o e e 23
TMR3BIF oo 24,77
TMRBL i 20, 35

TRMT e 83
TSTFSZ ot 140
Turning on 16-bit TIMEr .....cc.ooviiiieiiiii e 74
T D e 83

TXREG ..ot 19, 34, 89, 93, 97, 98
TXSTA e 19, 34, 92, 96, 98
U
Upward Compatibility ..........oocoeeiiiiieiiiieeiee e 5
USART
Asynchronous Master Transmission ..........cccceeveveeenne 90
AsyNchronous Mode .........ccccoeveeeeiiiiiiiiie e
AsynNchronous RECEIVE ..........ccoccieiiiiiieiiieiieieeienn
Asynchronous Transmitter .
Baud Rate Generator ........
Synchronous Master Mode .
Synchronous Master Reception ..........cccccocvevniviieens 95
Synchronous Master Transmission ..........ccccceceeennes 93
Synchronous Slave Mode ..........ccccevviiieniieenienieens 97
Synchronous Slave Transmit ..........ccccecvvevieeniciieens 97
W
Wake-up from SLEEP ........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 105
Wake-up from SLEEP Through Interrupt ..........cccceeeevneene 105
Watchdog TIMEr ......cooviiiiiiiieeiee e 99, 103

DS30412C-page 230

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

Figure 19-2:
Figure 19-3:
Figure 19-4:

Figure 19-5:
Figure 19-6:
Figure 19-7:
Figure 19-8:
Figure 19-9:
Figure 19-10:
Figure 19-11:
Figure 19-12:
Figure 20-1:
Figure 20-2:
Figure 20-3:
Figure 20-4:
Figure 20-5:
Figure 20-6:
Figure 20-7:
Figure 20-8:
Figure 20-9:
Figure 20-10:
Figure 20-11:
Figure 20-12:
Figure 20-13:
Figure 20-14:
Figure 20-15:
Figure 20-16:
Figure 20-17:
Figure 20-18:

Figure 20-19:

Figure 20-20:

External Clock Timing........cccoccvveevineeeninne.
CLKOUT and I/O Timing
Reset, Watchdog Timer,
Oscillator Start-Up Timer, and

Power-Up Timer Timing.........cccccovvvvveenne. 186
Timer0 Clock Timings ........ccccevviieinieeenne 187
Timerl, Timer2, and Timer3 Clock

TIMINGS coeeeie e 187

Capture TiMiNgS .......cocoeeeerieeeeiieeeniieeeenes 188
PWM TiMiNGS ..covvviiiieeeeee e 188
USART Module: Synchronous
Transmission (Master/Slave) Timing ........ 189
USART Module: Synchronous
Receive (Master/Slave) Timing................. 189

Memory Interface Write Timing

(Not Supported in PIC17LC4X Devices)... 190
Memory Interface Read Timing

(Not Supported in PIC17LC4X Devices)... 191
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

Temperature .........cccceeeceeeriiee e 193
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDDt 194
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDD oiiiiiiiiiiieee et 194
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD .o.iiiieiieit et eree e 195
Transconductance (gm) of LF Oscillator

VS, VDDt 196
Transconductance (gm) of XT Oscillator

VS, VDD .oiiiiiiiiiiiitee et 196
Typical IbD vs. Frequency (External

ClOCK 25°C)..cuviiiiiiiiciiieieesee e 197
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency (External

Clock 125°C t0 -40°C) .cvvevevrvereieereeeenn 197
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Disabled 25°C........cccocevieienieiiiiicce 198
Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog
Disabled..........ccooeiiiiiiiii 198
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Enabled 25°C.........cccooeviveiiniiinceeee 199
Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog
Enabled..........coooiiiiiii 199
WDT Timer Time-Out Period vs. VDD....... 200
IOH VS. VOH, VDD = 3V ....eevvievviivieiinennnnnnnns 200
IOH VS. VOH, VDD =5V ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceee 201
IOL VS. VOL, VDD = 3V ..o 201
IOL vS. VOL, VDD =5V ...ovviiievivivvveiiiiivieenans 202
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of

I/O Pins (TTL) VS. VDD...oeevvieeeiieeeiienne 202
VTH, VIL of I/O Pins (Schmitt Trigger)

VS. VDD ittt 203

VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of OSC1
Input (In XT and LF Modes) vs. VDD........ 203

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1-1:
Table 3-1:
Table 4-1:
Table 4-2:
Table 4-3:

Table 4-4:

Table 5-1:
Table 6-1:

PIC17CXX Family of Devices.........ccccccuerennee 6
Pinout Descriptions.................. 12
Time-Out in Various Situations................... 16
STATUS Bits and Their Significance........... 16
Reset Condition for the Program Counter

and the CPUSTA Register.........cccocvveennnnn. 16

Initialization Conditions For Special
Function Registers............
Interrupt Vectors/Priorities .
Mode Memory ACCESS ........ccoevveervinnieenene.

Table 6-2:

Table 6-3:
Table 7-1:
Table 8-1:
Table 9-1:
Table 9-2:
Table 9-3:
Table 9-4:
Table 9-5:
Table 9-6:
Table 9-7:
Table 9-8:
Table 9-9:
Table 9-10:
Table 11-1:
Table 12-1:
Table 12-2:

Table 12-3:
Table 12-4:
Table 12-5:
Table 12-6:

Table 13-1:
Table 13-2:

Table 13-3:
Table 13-4:
Table 13-5:
Table 13-6:
Table 13-7:
Table 13-8:
Table 13-9:

Table 13-10:

Table 14-1:
Table 14-2:

Table 14-3:

Table 14-4:

Table 15-1:
Table 15-2:
Table 16-1:
Table 17-1:

Table 17-2:
Table 17-3:
Table 17-4:

Table 17-5:

Table 17-6:

Table 17-7:
Table 17-8:

EPROM Memory Access Time

Ordering SUffiX .......cocevvveiniiniiiiceceen 31
Special Function Registers............cccccoeueeen. 34
Interrupt - Table Write Interaction................ 45
Performance Comparison ............cccoceveeuenne 49
PORTA FUNCLIONS ......ooeiiiiiiiiiici e 54
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTA....... 54
PORTB FUNCLIONS ..o 57
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTB....... 57
PORTC FUNCLions .........cccooviiviiiiiiiiieie 59
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTC....... 59
PORTD FUNCLioNS .......ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiieeie 61
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTD....... 61
PORTE FUNCLIONS ......eeeiiiiiiciiccic e 63

Registers/Bits Associated with PORTE....... 63
Registers/Bits Associated with TimerO........ 70

Turning On 16-bit Timer ...........c.cccoovveene 74
Summary of Timerl and Timer2

REQISLErS ... 74
PWM Frequency vs. Resolution at

25 MHZ .o 76
Registers/Bits Associated with PWM .......... 77
Registers Associated with Capture ............. 79
Summary of TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3
REQISLEIS ....oeieiiieee et 81
Baud Rate Formula..........cc.cccoovveniiniienncnne 86
Registers Associated with Baud Rate
GeNerator .........cciveiieiieiie e 86
Baud Rates for Synchronous Mode ............ 87
Baud Rates for Asynchronous Mode........... 88
Registers Associated with Asynchronous
TranSMISSION .....ccveeieiiiieie e 90
Registers Associated with Asynchronous
RECEPLioN .....oeiiiiieiiee e 92
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Master Transmission ...........ccccceeveriinecinenne 94
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Master Reception .........cccceveevveeneenineeninens 96
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Slave Transmission..........cccocevcieiiicieennnnn. 98
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Slave Reception .........cccooeeeiiiiiiiniieceieennn 98
Configuration Locations............cccocveeenunnee. 100
Capacitor Selection for Ceramic
ResoNators..........ccccoeeviiiiiiiiiic e 101
Capacitor Selection for Crystal

OSCIllatoR ... 101

Registers/Bits Associated with the
Watchdog Timer.........cccceeviveeiiiiieiiieeens
Opcode Field Descriptions ..
PIC17CXX Instruction Set............ccccuvnee.
development tools from microchip............. 146
Cross Reference of Device Specs for
Oscillator Configurations and Frequencies

of Operation (Commercial Devices).......... 148
External Clock Timing Requirements........ 155
CLKOUT and I/O Timing Requirements....156
Reset, Watchdog Timer,

Oscillator Start-Up Timer and

Power-Up Timer Requirements................. 157
TimerO Clock Requirements............ccccc..... 158
Timerl, Timer2, and Timer3 Clock
Requirements...................

Capture Requirements
PWM Requirements .........ccccceccvvervrenieennn.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 233



Note the following details of the code protection feature on PICmicro® MCUs.

The PICmicro family meets the specifications contained in the Microchip Data Sheet.

Microchip believes that its family of PICmicro microcontrollers is one of the most secure products of its kind on the market today,
when used in the intended manner and under normal conditions.

There are dishonest and possibly illegal methods used to breach the code protection feature. All of these methods, to our knowl-
edge, require using the PICmicro microcontroller in a manner outside the operating specifications contained in the data sheet.
The person doing so may be engaged in theft of intellectual property.

Microchip is willing to work with the customer who is concerned about the integrity of their code.

Neither Microchip nor any other semiconductor manufacturer can guarantee the security of their code. Code protection does not
mean that we are guaranteeing the product as “unbreakable”.

Code protection is constantly evolving. We at Microchip are committed to continuously improving the code protection features of

our product.

If you have any further questions about this matter, please contact the local sales office nearest to you.

Information contained in this publication regarding device
applications and the like is intended through suggestion only
and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsibility to
ensure that your application meets with your specifications.
No representation or warranty is given and no liability is
assumed by Microchip Technology Incorporated with respect
to the accuracy or use of such information, or infringement of
patents or other intellectual property rights arising from such
use or otherwise. Use of Microchip’s products as critical com-
ponents in life support systems is not authorized except with
express written approval by Microchip. No licenses are con-
veyed, implicitly or otherwise, under any intellectual property
rights.

DNV Certification, Inc. DNV MSC

ANSI+-RAB

ams
*

7

DINW

>
~
~
=
m
o
-
m
o

1SO 9001 / QS-9000
REGISTERED FIRM

The Netherlands
Accredited by the RvA

Trademarks

The Microchip name and logo, the Microchip logo, FilterLab,
KEELOQ, microlD, MPLAB, PIC, PICmicro, PICMASTER,
PICSTART, PRO MATE, SEEVAL and The Embedded Control
Solutions Company are registered trademarks of Microchip Tech-
nology Incorporated in the U.S.A. and other countries.

dsPIC, ECONOMONITOR, FanSense, FlexROM, fuzzyLAB,
In-Circuit Serial Programming, ICSP, ICEPIC, microPort,
Migratable Memory, MPASM, MPLIB, MPLINK, MPSIM,
MXDEYV, PICC, PICDEM, PICDEM.net, rfPIC, Select Mode
and Total Endurance are trademarks of Microchip Technology
Incorporated in the U.S.A.

Serialized Quick Turn Programming (SQTP) is a service mark
of Microchip Technology Incorporated in the U.S.A.

All other trademarks mentioned herein are property of their
respective companies.

© 2002, Microchip Technology Incorporated, Printed in the
U.S.A., All Rights Reserved.

fé Printed on recycled paper.

Microchip received QS-9000 quality system
certification for its worldwide headquarters,
design and wafer fabrication facilities in
Chandler and Tempe, Arizonain July 1999. The
Company'’s quality system processes and
procedures are QS-9000 compliant for its
PICmicro® 8-bit MCUs, KEELOQ® code hopping
devices, Serial EEPROMs and microperipheral
products. In addition, Microchip’s quality
system for the design and manufacture of
development systems is ISO 9001 certified.

© 2002 Microchip Technology Inc.



